

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS

---

Tiffini Flynn Forslund, et al.,

*Appellants,*

v.

State of Minnesota State of Minnesota, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
EDUCATION MINNESOTA AND MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF  
SECONDARY SCHOOL PRINCIPALS

---

FISHMAN HAYGOOD, L.L.P.  
James R. Swanson (LA # 18455)  
Alysson L. Milles (LA #32904)  
Jesse C. Stewart (LA #36282, PHV)  
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 4600  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170-4600  
(504) 586-5252

BASSFORD REMELE  
*A Professional Association*  
Lewis A. Remele, Jr. (MN #90724)  
Kate L. Homolka (MN #395229)  
100 South Fifth Street, Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-1254  
(612) 333-3000

NEKIMA LEVY-POUNDS (MN #335101)  
2901 Lyndale Avenue North  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55411  
(612) 210-3731

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
Althea M. Huyser (MN #389270)  
Andrew Tweeten (MN #395190)  
Jason Marisam (MN #398187)  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128  
(651) 757-1243

*Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents*

*(Counsel for amici appear on following page)*

---

FABYANSKE, WESTRA, HART &  
THOMSON, P.A.  
Nathan R. Sellers (MN #0393010)  
333 South Seventh Street, Suite 2600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 359-7600

**Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Ed Allies**

SUBBARAMAN PLLC  
Mahesha P. Subbaraman  
222 S. 9<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 315-9210

**Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Freedom  
Foundation of Minnesota**

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
James D. Arden  
Peter D. Kaufman  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY  
(212) 839-5833

JOHN CAIRNS LAW, P.A.  
John Cairns  
2751 Hennepin Avenue, Box 280  
Minneapolis, MN 55408  
(612) 986-8532

**Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* National  
Council on Teacher Quality and TNTP,  
Inc.**

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF  
TEACHERS, AFL-CIO  
David J. Strom  
Samuel J. Lieberman  
555 New Jersey Avenue Northwest  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-7472

NATIONAL EDUCATION  
ASSOCIATION  
Alice O'Brien  
Emma Leheny  
Kristin Hollan  
Amanda Shaprio  
1201 16<sup>th</sup> Street Northwest  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 822-7018

**Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* American  
Federation of Teachers, AFL-CIO and  
National Education Association**

MILLER O'BRIEN JENSEN, P.A.  
Timothy J. Louris  
Canadian Pacific Plaza  
120 S. Sixth Street, Suite 2400  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 333-5831

**Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Centro de

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTIFICATION OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    The Legislature enacted due process laws that embody a balance between district discretion and teacher rights for the benefit of students and public education in Minnesota, which are still necessary today .....	3
II.   The due process laws are essential to quality public education in Minnesota .....	7
A.    The due process laws create a skilled, professional, and stable workforce for the benefit of students and public education in Minnesota .....	7
1.    The due process laws give school districts three years to evaluate the skills of probationary teachers before committing itself to ongoing employment and give teachers who have proven their fitness to teach protections from arbitrary dismissal .....	8
2.    The due process laws mandate that all teachers in Minnesota are evaluated and supported to develop and improve .....	11
3.    The due process laws help recruit and maintain a stable workforce of experienced teachers .....	14
B.    The due process laws provide rights to teachers who have earned them after years of proven performance, rights to a process that guards against political pressures and discrimination .....	18
A.    The discharge and termination provisions embody the necessary balance between district discretion and employee rights .....	18

B.	The availability of arbitration brings fairness to termination proceedings and limits litigation .....	21
C.	The due process laws provide for local decision making around layoff plans and flexibility to consider effectiveness or protect less senior teachers.....	23
	CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Bd. of Educ. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 582</i> , 435 N.W.2d 124 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	10
<i>Berland v. Spec. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 314 N.W.2d 809 (Minn. 1981).....	9
<i>Cruz-Guzman v. State</i> , 2017 WL 957726 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017), <i>rev. granted</i> (April 26, 2017) .....	6
<i>Emanuel v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 273</i> , 615 N.W.2d 415 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000) .....	8
<i>Flaherty v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 2144</i> , 577 N.W.2d 229 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	8, 9
<i>Ganyo v. Independent School Dist. No. 832</i> , 311 N.W.2d 497 (Minn. 1981) .....	21
<i>Harms v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 300</i> , 450 N.W.2d 571 (Minn. 1990) .....	25
<i>Hudson v. Independent School District No. 77</i> , 258 N.W.2d 594 (Minn. 1977) .....	4
<i>Jerviss v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 294</i> , 273 N.W.2d 638 (Minn. 1978) .....	24
<i>Jurkovich v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 708</i> , 478 N.W.2d 232 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991) .....	2
<i>Keller v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 742</i> , 224 N.W.2d 749 (Minn. 1974) .....	4
<i>Krueth v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 38</i> , 496 N.W.2d 829 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993) .....	4
<i>Laird v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 317</i> , 346 N.W.2d 153 (Minn. 1984) .....	24, 25
<i>McSherry v. City of St. Paul</i> , 277 N.W. 541 (Minn. 1938).....	3, 4, 11
<i>Mohn v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 697</i> , 471 N.W.2d 723 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991) .....	4
<i>Montplaisir v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 23</i> , 779 N.W.2d 880 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010).....	2, 4, 8, 9
<i>Pearson v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 716</i> , 188 N.W.2d 776 (Minn. 1971).....	10
<i>Schmidt v. Independent School District No. 1</i> , 349 N.W.2d 563 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....	21

## **Statutes and Legislative History**

Minn. Stat. §122A.40 .....	in passim
Minn. Stat. §122A.41 .....	in passim
Minn. Stat. §§179A.01, <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
Minn. Stat. §572B.23.....	23
Act of May 27, 1991, ch. 196, 1991 Minn. Laws 455-460 .....	22
1st Sp. 2005 c. 5 art. 10 s. 1 .....	9
1st Sp. 2011 c. 11 art. 2 s. 12-15 .....	9
1st Sp. 2011 c. 11 art. 2 s. 14, 19.....	12
2014 c. 272 art. 3 s. 13-14 .....	10
1st Sp. 2015 c. 3 art. 2 s. 23, 25.....	13
H.F. 1478, 90 <sup>th</sup> Leg. (2017) .....	25

## **Rules**

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.03 .....	1
Minn. Rule 8710.2000 .....	13

## **Other Authorities**

Joseph E. Brown Sr., <i>Minnesota superintendent thanks Iowa lawmakers for passing collective bargaining</i> , available at, <a href="http://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/opinion/readers/2017/02/17/minnesota-superintendent-thanks-iowa-lawmakers-passing-collective-bargaining/98059920/">http://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/opinion/readers/2017/02/17/minnesota-superintendent-thanks-iowa-lawmakers-passing-collective-bargaining/98059920/</a> ...	17
Bernadette Burnham, <i>Local view: Don't lash out at hardworking teachers over frustration with underachievement</i> , Duluth News Tribune (June 8, 2016), <a href="http://www.duluthnewstribune.com/opinion/local-view/4050810-local-view-dont-lash-out-hardworking-teachers-over-frustration">http://www.duluthnewstribune.com/opinion/local-view/4050810-local-view-dont-lash-out-hardworking-teachers-over-frustration</a> .....	6
Christina L. Clark & Harley M. Ogata, <i>Are Minnesota Teacher Termination Procedures Progressive: How Much Process is Due?</i> , 33 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 339, 346-352 (2006) .....	21, 22

<i>Smart Solutions to Minnesota's Teacher Shortage: Developing and Sustaining a Diverse and Valued Educator Workforce</i> , Educator Policy Innovation Center (March 2016), <a href="http://www.educationminnesota.org/EDMN/media/edmn-files/advocacy/EPIC/EPIC-Recruitment-Retention-Report.pdf">http://www.educationminnesota.org/EDMN/media/edmn-files/advocacy/EPIC/EPIC-Recruitment-Retention-Report.pdf</a> at 6 .....	15, 16
Minneapolis Public Schools and Minneapolis Federation of Teachers 2015-2017 Teacher Contract, Memoranda & Policies, <a href="http://humanresources.mpls.k12.mn.us/uploads/teachers2015-17.pdf">http://humanresources.mpls.k12.mn.us/uploads/teachers2015-17.pdf</a> , at 205 .....	25
Minnesota Department of Education, Teacher Development and Evaluation State Model, <i>State Teacher Model Performance Standards of Teacher Practice Rubric</i> (July 10, 2015), available at <a href="http://education.state.mn.us/MDE/dse/edev/mod/">http://education.state.mn.us/MDE/dse/edev/mod/</a> , last visited April 30, 2017.....	12
Minnesota Department of Education's 2017 Report of Teacher Supply and Demand, available at <a href="http://www.gomn.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/2017-Teacher-Supply-and-Demand-Corrected.pdf">http://www.gomn.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/2017-Teacher-Supply-and-Demand-Corrected.pdf</a> , at 23 .....	15
Saint Paul Public Schools and Saint Paul Federation of Teachers 2015-2017 Master Agreement, <a href="http://www.spps.org/cms/lib010/MN01910242/Centricity/Domain/126/C%20Teacher%2015-17%20FINAL.pdf">http://www.spps.org/cms/lib010/MN01910242/Centricity/Domain/126/C%20Teacher%2015-17%20FINAL.pdf</a> , at 42.....	24
Christine Ver Ploeg, <i>Terminating Public School Teachers for Cause under Minnesota Law</i> , 31 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 303, 306 (2004).....	3, 21
